
Middle Tennessee (8-4 , 6-2) -vs- Arkansas State (9-3 , 7-1)
12/1/2012 at Jonesboro, Arkansas (Liberty Bank Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 2:00 pm   End of Game: 4:52 pm   Duration: 2:52
Referee: Jeff Hilyer   Line Judge: Chris Conway   Side Judge: Scott Solomon   Umpire: K. Huffhines
Back Judge: William Sorah   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Greg Lefils   Field Judge: P. Davenport
Temperature: 67   Wind: 15 MPH   Weather: Overcast

Date: 12/1/2012
Site: Jonesboro, Arkansas (Liberty Bank Stadium)
Attendance: 31,243

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MT 0 0 0 0 0
ASU 21 14 7 3 45

Qtr Time Scoring Play MT ASU
1st 12:22 ASU - Aplin, Ryan 4 yd run (Davis, Brian kick), 7 plays, 75 yards, TOP 2:38 0 7
1st 07:05 ASU - Oku, David 9 yd run (Davis, Brian kick), 5 plays, 33 yards, TOP 1:57 0 14
1st 00:00 ASU - Jarboe, Josh 6 yd pass from Aplin, Ryan (Davis, Brian kick) 12 plays, 85 yards, TOP 5:01 0 21
2nd 09:41 ASU - Jones, Julian 59 yd pass from Aplin, Ryan (Davis, Brian kick) 1 plays, 59 yards, TOP 0:09 0 28
2nd 00:23 ASU - Hayes, Rocky 12 yd run (Davis, Brian kick), 9 plays, 80 yards, TOP 4:00 0 35
3rd 09:49 ASU - Murry, Kedric 6 yd pass from Aplin, Ryan (Davis, Brian kick) 8 plays, 36 yards, TOP 4:10 0 42
4th 14:48 ASU - Davis, Brian 21 yd field goal 13 plays, 76 yards, TOP 6:38 0 45



Team Statistics MT ASU
FIRST DOWNS 12 26
    Rushing 7 15
    Passing 5 11
    Penalty 0 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 89 274
    Attempts 29 47
    Avg. Per Rush 3.1 5.8
    Rushing TDs 0 3
    Yards Gained 103 285
    Yds. Lost 14 11
NET YARDS Passing 114 238
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 15-26-2 19-21-0
    Avg. / Att. 4.4 11.3
    Avg. / Comp. 7.6 12.5
    TDs 0 3
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 203 512
    Plays 55 68
    Avg. / Play 3.7 7.5
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 4-30 1-10
PUNTS-YARDS 5-204 1-31
    Avg. / Punt 40.8 31.0
    Net / Punt 35.8 36.0
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 2 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 1-65 8-439
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 65.0 54.9
    Net Yards / Kickoff 45.0 41.5
    Touchbacks 1 2
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1--5-0 1-5-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return -5.0 5.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 6-67-0 0-0-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 11.2 0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-45-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 25:45 34:15
        1st Quarter 5:24 9:36
        2nd Quarter 10:51 4:09
        3rd Quarter 4:24 10:36
        4th Quarter 5:06 9:54
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 13 10 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 3 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 6-6
        Touchdowns 0-0 5-6
        Field Goals 0-0 1-6
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 0-0 6-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Middle Tennessee Arkansas State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Kilgore, Logan 15 26 114 0 2 19 0
Totals 15 26 114 0 2 19 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Aplin, Ryan 19 21 238 3 0 59 0
Totals 19 21 238 3 0 59 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Parker, Jordan 18 77 4 73 0 23 4.1
Kilgore, Logan 1 15 0 15 0 15 15.0
Bryson, J. 3 4 2 2 0 2 0.7
Calhoun, D. 5 6 4 2 0 2 0.4
Carmichael, C. 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Whatley, Reggie 1 0 4 -4 0 0 -4.0
Totals 29 103 14 89 0 23 3.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Oku, David 19 102 0 102 1 19 5.4
Aplin, Ryan 6 64 0 64 1 27 10.7
Hayes, Rocky 12 61 9 52 1 19 4.3
Knighten, Fredi 7 45 0 45 0 12 6.4
Gordon, Michael 1 11 0 11 0 4 11.0
Thornton, S. 2 2 2 0 0 2 0.0
Totals 47 285 11 274 3 27 5.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Van Horne, V. 3 40 0 19
Amos, Anthony 4 32 0 11
Griswould, Kyle 4 32 0 13
Parker, Jordan 2 5 0 3
Turner, Harold 1 3 0 3
Bryson, J. 1 2 0 2
Totals 15 114 0 19

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
McKissic, J.D. 8 60 0 28
Jones, Julian 1 59 1 59
Stockemer, T. 3 50 0 21
Fleming, R.J. 1 25 0 25
Jarboe, Josh 2 15 1 9
McCants, Carlos 1 13 0 13
Oku, David 2 10 0 8
Murry, Kedric 1 6 1 6
Totals 19 238 3 59

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Davis, Josh 5 204 40.8 47 2 1 0
Totals 5 204 40.8 47 2 1 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Wilbourn, Ryan 1 31 31.0 31 0 0 0
Totals 1 31 31.0 31 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Griswould, Kyle 1 -5 0 2 27 14 0 0 0
Pratcher, W. 0 0 0 3 19 12 0 0 0
Turner, Harold 0 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
Total 1 -5 0 6 67 21 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Hayes, Rocky 1 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Herrold, Nathan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 45 45
Blackmon, D. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 5 5 0 0 0 2 45 45

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Davis, Brian 4th 14:48 21 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Lopez, Carlos 1 65 1 0 65.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Davis, Brian 7 408 2 0 58.0
Ferguson, Luke 1 31 0 0 31.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Middle Tennessee Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Roberts, S. 3 4 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones, Justin 3 4 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Blunt, Roderic 2 5 7 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Byard, Kevin 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Barber, T.T. 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McLendon, Omar 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Burke, Khari 2 3 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Frazier, J. — 5 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nolan, Dearco 1 3 4 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Staten, Jimmy 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones, J.D. 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dangerfield, K. — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Seamster, Sammy 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sharpe, Chris 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Henry, C. 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harley, Jajuan — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones, David 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carmichael, C. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Roberson, James — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gasque, L. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Van Horne, V. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fennell, J. — 1 1 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 31 54 85.0 5.0/11 —/0 — —/— - 1 — —

Arkansas State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Herrold, Nathan 5 5 10 2.0/8 —/— — —/— 1-45 1 — —
Young, Sterling 2 6 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lee, Qushaun 1 7 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nelms, Nick 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Starson, Tim — 6 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tryon, Andrew 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Lorigan, Cole 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stone, Chris 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Blackmon, D. — 3 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Carrethers, R. — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scales, Chaz 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Brown, Artez 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Kincy, Anthony 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Collins, Kelsey 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wright, Ronnell — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Draper, Amos 2 — 2 2.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Holmes, Tausean 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gordon, Michael — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Porter, Eddie — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Albright, L. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones, Don — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 26 44 70.0 5.0/12 —/0 — —/— 2-45 6 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Middle Tennessee

Arkansas State

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MT35 12:17 KO ASU25 09:02 INT 7-40 3:15
1st MT36 07:02 KO MT40 05:01 PUNT 3-4 2:01
2nd MT25 15:00 KO ASU41 09:50 DOWNS 11-34 5:10
2nd MT25 09:41 KO ASU46 04:23 PUNT 11-29 5:18
2nd MT21 00:16 KO MT22 00:00 HALF 1-1 0:16
3rd MT14 14:52 KO MT05 13:59 PUNT 2-(-9) 0:53
3rd MT14 09:43 KO MT45 06:26 PUNT 8-31 3:17
4th MT28 14:41 KO MT35 13:18 PUNT 3-7 1:23
4th MT32 09:40 PUNT ASU27 06:04 INT 9-41 3:36

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st ASU25 15:00 KO MT00 12:22 TD 7-75 2:38
1st MT33 09:02 INT MT00 07:05 TD 5-33 1:57
1st ASU15 05:01 PUNT MT00 00:00 TD 12-85 5:01
2nd ASU41 09:50 DOWNS MT00 09:41 TD 1-59 0:09
2nd ASU20 04:23 PUNT MT00 00:23 TD 9-80 4:00
3rd MT36 13:59 PUNT MT00 09:49 TD 8-36 4:10
3rd ASU20 06:26 PUNT MT04 14:48 FG 13-76 6:38
4th ASU13 13:18 PUNT ASU32 09:40 PUNT 5-19 3:38
4th ASU26 06:04 INT MT20 00:00 HALF 9-54 6:04



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
MT won the coin toss and deferred to the second half. ASU will receiveMT ball on MT35.Lopez, Carlos kickoff 65 yards to the ASU0, touchback.
 

 

 

 

Arkansas State at 15:00
1st and 10 at ASU25 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Oku, David for 2 yards to the ASU27 (Staten, Jimmy;Blunt, Roderic).
2nd and 8 at ASU27 Hayes, Rocky rush for 4 yards to the ASU31 (Seamster, Sammy).
3rd and 4 at ASU31 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Stockemer, T. for 21 yards to the MT48, 1ST DOWN ASU (Harley, Jajuan;Seamster,

Sammy).
1st and 10 at MT48 Oku, David rush for 8 yards to the MT40 (Barber, T.T.).
2nd and 2 at MT40 Aplin, Ryan rush for 17 yards to the MT23, 1ST DOWN ASU.
1st and 10 at MT23 Oku, David rush for 19 yards to the MT4, 1ST DOWN ASU (Byard, Kevin).
1st and GOAL at MT04 Aplin, Ryan rush for 4 yards to the MT0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:22.
1st and GOAL at MT03 Davis, Brian kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Davis, Brian kickoff 42 yards to the MT23, Pratcher, W. return 12 yards to the MT35 (Tryon, Andrew;Kincy,

Anthony).
Total 7 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 2:38

Middle Tennessee 0-7 Arkansas State

Middle Tennessee at 12:17
1st and 10 at MT35 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 12:17.
1st and 10 at MT35 Parker, Jordan rush for 23 yards to the ASU42, 1ST DOWN MT (Young, Sterling).
1st and 10 at ASU42 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Van Horne, V. for 3 yards to the ASU39 (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 7 at ASU39 Parker, Jordan rush for 3 yards to the ASU36 (Carrethers, R.;Starson, Tim).
3rd and 4 at ASU36 Parker, Jordan rush for 3 yards to the ASU33 (Young, Sterling;Lee, Qushaun).
4th and 1 at ASU33 Parker, Jordan rush for 2 yards to the ASU31, 1ST DOWN MT (Stone, Chris).
1st and 10 at ASU31 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 6 yards to the ASU25 (Herrold, Nathan;Starson, Tim).
2nd and 4 at ASU25 Kilgore, Logan pass intercepted by Herrold, Nathan at the ASU22, Herrold, Nathan return 45 yards to the MT33

(Van Horne, V.).
Total 7 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:15

Middle Tennessee at 12:17
1st and 10 at MT35 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 12:17.
1st and 10 at MT35 Parker, Jordan rush for 23 yards to the ASU42, 1ST DOWN MT (Young, Sterling).
1st and 10 at ASU42 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Van Horne, V. for 3 yards to the ASU39 (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 7 at ASU39 Parker, Jordan rush for 3 yards to the ASU36 (Carrethers, R.;Starson, Tim).
3rd and 4 at ASU36 Parker, Jordan rush for 3 yards to the ASU33 (Young, Sterling;Lee, Qushaun).
4th and 1 at ASU33 Parker, Jordan rush for 2 yards to the ASU31, 1ST DOWN MT (Stone, Chris).
1st and 10 at ASU31 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 6 yards to the ASU25 (Herrold, Nathan;Starson, Tim).
2nd and 4 at ASU25 Kilgore, Logan pass intercepted by Herrold, Nathan at the ASU22, Herrold, Nathan return 45 yards to the MT33

(Van Horne, V.).
Total 7 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:15

Arkansas State at 09:02
1st and 10 at MT33 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 09:02.
1st and 10 at MT33 Hayes, Rocky rush for 9 yards to the MT24 (Sharpe, Chris).
2nd and 1 at MT24 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McKissic, J.D. for 10 yards to the MT14, 1ST DOWN ASU (Henry, C.).
1st and 10 at MT14 Hayes, Rocky rush for 1 yard to the MT13 (Roberts, S.).
2nd and 9 at MT13 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McKissic, J.D. for 4 yards to the MT9 (Sharpe, Chris).
3rd and 5 at MT09 Oku, David rush for 9 yards to the MT0, 1ST DOWN ASU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:05.
1st and GOAL at MT03 Davis, Brian kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Ferguson, Luke kickoff 31 yards to the MT34, Pratcher, W. return 2 yards to the MT36 (Collins, Kelsey).
Total 5 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

Middle Tennessee 0-14 Arkansas State

Middle Tennessee at 07:02
1st and 10 at MT36 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 07:02.
1st and 10 at MT36 Whatley, Reggie rush for loss of 4 yards to the MT32 (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 14 at MT32 Parker, Jordan rush for 5 yards to the MT37 (Herrold, Nathan;Young, Sterling).
3rd and 9 at MT37 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Parker, Jordan for 3 yards to the MT40 (Herrold, Nathan;Tryon, Andrew).
4th and 6 at MT40 Davis, Josh punt 45 yards to the ASU15, fair catch by Hayes, Rocky.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01

Middle Tennessee at 07:02
1st and 10 at MT36 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 07:02.
1st and 10 at MT36 Whatley, Reggie rush for loss of 4 yards to the MT32 (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 14 at MT32 Parker, Jordan rush for 5 yards to the MT37 (Herrold, Nathan;Young, Sterling).
3rd and 9 at MT37 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Parker, Jordan for 3 yards to the MT40 (Herrold, Nathan;Tryon, Andrew).
4th and 6 at MT40 Davis, Josh punt 45 yards to the ASU15, fair catch by Hayes, Rocky.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01



 

 

 

 

Arkansas State at 05:01
1st and 10 at ASU15 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 05:01.
1st and 10 at ASU15 Hayes, Rocky rush for loss of 4 yards to the ASU11 (Fennell, J.;Blunt, Roderic).
2nd and 14 at ASU11 Aplin, Ryan rush for 12 yards to the ASU23 (Byard, Kevin;Barber, T.T.).
3rd and 2 at ASU23 Timeout Arkansas State, clock 03:46.
3rd and 2 at ASU23 Oku, David rush for 7 yards to the ASU30, 1ST DOWN ASU (Barber, T.T.;Dangerfield, K.).
1st and 10 at ASU30 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McKissic, J.D. for no gain to the ASU30 (Roberts, S.).
2nd and 10 at ASU30 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McKissic, J.D. for 28 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN ASU (Blunt, Roderic;Harley,

Jajuan).
1st and 10 at MT42 Oku, David rush for 4 yards to the MT38 (McLendon, Omar;Barber, T.T.).
2nd and 6 at MT38 Hayes, Rocky rush for 19 yards to the MT19, 1ST DOWN ASU (Byard, Kevin).
1st and 10 at MT19 Aplin, Ryan rush for 1 yard to the MT18 (McLendon, Omar).
2nd and 9 at MT18 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Jarboe, Josh for 9 yards to the MT9, 1ST DOWN ASU.
1st and GOAL at MT09 Aplin, Ryan pass incomplete to Stockemer, T..
2nd and GOAL at MT09 Oku, David rush for 3 yards to the MT6 (Harley, Jajuan;Jones, J.D.).
3rd and GOAL at MT06 Timeout Arkansas State, clock 00:03.
3rd and GOAL at MT06 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Jarboe, Josh for 6 yards to the MT0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:00.
1st and GOAL at MT03 Davis, Brian kick attempt good.

Middle Tennessee 0-21 Arkansas State

Start of Quarter #2
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Davis, Brian kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, touchback.
Total 12 plays, 85 yardsTime of Possession: 5:01

Start of Quarter #2
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Davis, Brian kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, touchback.
Total 12 plays, 85 yardsTime of Possession: 5:01

Middle Tennessee at 15:00
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MT25 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony (Scales, Chaz).
2nd and 10 at MT25 Parker, Jordan rush for 2 yards to the MT27 (Lee, Qushaun;Starson, Tim).
3rd and 8 at MT27 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Griswould, Kyle for 13 yards to the MT40, 1ST DOWN MT (Holmes, Tausean).
1st and 10 at MT40 Parker, Jordan rush for 5 yards to the MT45 (Carrethers, R.;Young, Sterling).
2nd and 5 at MT45 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 4 yards to the MT49 (Holmes, Tausean), PENALTY MT HL

(Van Horne, V.) 10 yards to the MT35, NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at MT35 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Griswould, Kyle for 13 yards to the MT48 (Scales, Chaz).
3rd and 2 at MT48 Parker, Jordan rush for 1 yard to the MT49 (Wright, Ronnell;Lee, Qushaun).
4th and 1 at MT49 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 11:50.
4th and 1 at MT49 Carmichael, C. rush for 1 yard to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN MT (Young, Sterling;Lee, Qushaun).
1st and 10 at MT50 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Griswould, Kyle for 6 yards to the ASU44 (Brown, Artez).
2nd and 4 at ASU44 Parker, Jordan rush for 1 yard to the ASU43 (Herrold, Nathan).
3rd and 3 at ASU43 Parker, Jordan rush for 2 yards to the ASU41 (Nelms, Nick;Carrethers, R.).
4th and 1 at ASU41 Parker, Jordan rush for no gain to the ASU41 (Nelms, Nick;Wright, Ronnell).
Total 11 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 5:10

Middle Tennessee at 15:00
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MT25 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony (Scales, Chaz).
2nd and 10 at MT25 Parker, Jordan rush for 2 yards to the MT27 (Lee, Qushaun;Starson, Tim).
3rd and 8 at MT27 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Griswould, Kyle for 13 yards to the MT40, 1ST DOWN MT (Holmes, Tausean).
1st and 10 at MT40 Parker, Jordan rush for 5 yards to the MT45 (Carrethers, R.;Young, Sterling).
2nd and 5 at MT45 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 4 yards to the MT49 (Holmes, Tausean), PENALTY MT HL

(Van Horne, V.) 10 yards to the MT35, NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at MT35 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Griswould, Kyle for 13 yards to the MT48 (Scales, Chaz).
3rd and 2 at MT48 Parker, Jordan rush for 1 yard to the MT49 (Wright, Ronnell;Lee, Qushaun).
4th and 1 at MT49 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 11:50.
4th and 1 at MT49 Carmichael, C. rush for 1 yard to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN MT (Young, Sterling;Lee, Qushaun).
1st and 10 at MT50 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Griswould, Kyle for 6 yards to the ASU44 (Brown, Artez).
2nd and 4 at ASU44 Parker, Jordan rush for 1 yard to the ASU43 (Herrold, Nathan).
3rd and 3 at ASU43 Parker, Jordan rush for 2 yards to the ASU41 (Nelms, Nick;Carrethers, R.).
4th and 1 at ASU41 Parker, Jordan rush for no gain to the ASU41 (Nelms, Nick;Wright, Ronnell).
Total 11 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 5:10

Arkansas State at 09:50
1st and 10 at ASU41 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 09:50.
1st and 10 at ASU41 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Jones, Julian for 59 yards to the MT0, 1ST DOWN ASU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:41.
1st and GOAL at MT03 Davis, Brian kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Davis, Brian kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, touchback.



Total 1 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, ASU ball on ASU35.Davis, Brian kickoff 64 yards to the MT1, Griswould, Kyle return 13 yards to the MT14
(Gordon, Michael;Nelms, Nick).

Middle Tennessee 0-28 Arkansas State

Middle Tennessee at 09:41
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 09:41.
1st and 10 at MT25 Parker, Jordan rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT24 (Starson, Tim;Blackmon, D.).
2nd and 11 at MT24 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Van Horne, V. for 19 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN MT (Lee, Qushaun;Young,

Sterling).
1st and 10 at MT43 Parker, Jordan rush for 3 yards to the MT46 (Starson, Tim;Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 7 at MT46 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 6 yards to the ASU48 (Lorigan, Cole;Tryon, Andrew).
3rd and 1 at ASU48 Bryson, J. rush for 2 yards to the ASU46, 1ST DOWN MT (Lee, Qushaun;Starson, Tim).
1st and 10 at ASU46 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Turner, Harold for 3 yards to the ASU43 (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 7 at ASU43 Bryson, J. rush for loss of 2 yards to the ASU45.
3rd and 9 at ASU45 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 9 yards to the ASU36, 1ST DOWN MT (Tryon, Andrew).
1st and 10 at ASU36 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony (Brown, Artez).
2nd and 10 at ASU36 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Bryson, J. for 14 yards to the ASU22 (Lorigan, Cole;Holmes, Tausean), PENALTY

MT HL (James, Micah) 10 yards to the ASU46, NO PLAY.
2nd and 20 at ASU46 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony.
3rd and 20 at ASU46 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Griswould, Kyle (Tryon, Andrew).
4th and 20 at ASU46 Davis, Josh punt 46 yards to the ASU0, touchback.
Total 11 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 5:18

Middle Tennessee at 09:41
1st and 10 at MT25 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 09:41.
1st and 10 at MT25 Parker, Jordan rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT24 (Starson, Tim;Blackmon, D.).
2nd and 11 at MT24 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Van Horne, V. for 19 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN MT (Lee, Qushaun;Young,

Sterling).
1st and 10 at MT43 Parker, Jordan rush for 3 yards to the MT46 (Starson, Tim;Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 7 at MT46 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 6 yards to the ASU48 (Lorigan, Cole;Tryon, Andrew).
3rd and 1 at ASU48 Bryson, J. rush for 2 yards to the ASU46, 1ST DOWN MT (Lee, Qushaun;Starson, Tim).
1st and 10 at ASU46 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Turner, Harold for 3 yards to the ASU43 (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 7 at ASU43 Bryson, J. rush for loss of 2 yards to the ASU45.
3rd and 9 at ASU45 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 9 yards to the ASU36, 1ST DOWN MT (Tryon, Andrew).
1st and 10 at ASU36 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony (Brown, Artez).
2nd and 10 at ASU36 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Bryson, J. for 14 yards to the ASU22 (Lorigan, Cole;Holmes, Tausean), PENALTY

MT HL (James, Micah) 10 yards to the ASU46, NO PLAY.
2nd and 20 at ASU46 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony.
3rd and 20 at ASU46 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Griswould, Kyle (Tryon, Andrew).
4th and 20 at ASU46 Davis, Josh punt 46 yards to the ASU0, touchback.
Total 11 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 5:18

Arkansas State at 04:23
1st and 10 at ASU20 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 04:23.
1st and 10 at ASU20 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McKissic, J.D. for 9 yards to the ASU29 (Roberts, S.;Blunt, Roderic).
2nd and 1 at ASU29 Oku, David rush for no gain to the ASU29 (Roberts, S.;McLendon, Omar).
3rd and 1 at ASU29 Oku, David rush for 3 yards to the ASU32, 1ST DOWN ASU (Jones, Justin;McLendon, Omar).
1st and 10 at ASU32 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McKissic, J.D. for 4 yards to the ASU36 (Burke, Khari;Jones, Justin).
2nd and 6 at ASU36 Aplin, Ryan rush for 27 yards to the MT37, 1ST DOWN ASU (Blunt, Roderic).
1st and 10 at MT37 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Stockemer, T. for 20 yards to the MT17, 1ST DOWN ASU (Burke, Khari;Jones,

Justin).
1st and 10 at MT17 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McKissic, J.D. for 2 yards to the MT15 (Seamster, Sammy).
2nd and 8 at MT15 Oku, David rush for 3 yards to the MT12 (Jones, J.D.;Frazier, J.).
3rd and 5 at MT12 Hayes, Rocky rush for 12 yards to the MT0, 1ST DOWN ASU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:23.
1st and GOAL at MT03 Davis, Brian kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Davis, Brian kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, Turner, Harold return 21 yards to the MT21 (Kincy, Anthony).
Total 9 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 4:00

Middle Tennessee 0-35 Arkansas State

Middle Tennessee at 00:16
1st and 10 at MT21 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:16.
1st and 10 at MT21 Calhoun, D. rush for 1 yard to the MT22 (Stone, Chris).
2nd and 9 at MT22 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16

Middle Tennessee at 00:16
1st and 10 at MT21 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:16.
1st and 10 at MT21 Calhoun, D. rush for 1 yard to the MT22 (Stone, Chris).
2nd and 9 at MT22 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16



 

 

 

 

Middle Tennessee at 14:52
1st and 10 at MT14 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at MT14 Calhoun, D. rush for loss of 4 yards to the MT10 (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 14 at MT10 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Collis, C..
3rd and 14 at MT10 PENALTY MT illegal forward pass (Kilgore, Logan) 5 yards to the MT5.
4th and 19 at MT05 Davis, Josh punt 31 yards to the MT36, fair catch by Hayes, Rocky.
Total 2 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 0:53

Middle Tennessee at 14:52
1st and 10 at MT14 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at MT14 Calhoun, D. rush for loss of 4 yards to the MT10 (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 14 at MT10 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Collis, C..
3rd and 14 at MT10 PENALTY MT illegal forward pass (Kilgore, Logan) 5 yards to the MT5.
4th and 19 at MT05 Davis, Josh punt 31 yards to the MT36, fair catch by Hayes, Rocky.
Total 2 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 0:53

Arkansas State at 13:59
1st and 10 at MT36 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 13:59.
1st and 10 at MT36 Oku, David rush for 3 yards to the MT33 (Barber, T.T.).
2nd and 7 at MT33 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Oku, David for 8 yards to the MT25, 1ST DOWN ASU (McLendon, Omar).
1st and 10 at MT25 Hayes, Rocky rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT26 (Burke, Khari).
2nd and 11 at MT26 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McKissic, J.D. for 3 yards to the MT23 (Staten, Jimmy).
3rd and 8 at MT23 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Stockemer, T. for 9 yards to the MT14, 1ST DOWN ASU (Blunt, Roderic;Byard,

Kevin).
1st and 10 at MT14 Timeout Arkansas State, clock 11:00.
1st and 10 at MT14 Oku, David rush for 5 yards to the MT9 (Blunt, Roderic).
2nd and 5 at MT09 Aplin, Ryan rush for 3 yards to the MT6 (Jones, J.D.).
3rd and 2 at MT06 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Murry, Kedric for 6 yards to the MT0, 1ST DOWN ASU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:49.
1st and GOAL at MT03 Davis, Brian kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Davis, Brian kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, Griswould, Kyle return 14 yards to the MT14 (Brown, Artez).
Total 8 plays, 36 yardsTime of Possession: 4:10

Middle Tennessee 0-42 Arkansas State

Middle Tennessee at 09:43
1st and 10 at MT14 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 09:43.
1st and 10 at MT14 Calhoun, D. rush for 2 yards to the MT16 (Herrold, Nathan;Stone, Chris).
2nd and 8 at MT16 Parker, Jordan rush for 15 yards to the MT31, 1ST DOWN MT (Lorigan, Cole).
1st and 10 at MT31 Parker, Jordan rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT30 (Draper, Amos).
2nd and 11 at MT30 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony (Jones, Don).
3rd and 11 at MT30 Kilgore, Logan rush for 15 yards to the MT45, 1ST DOWN MT (Lorigan, Cole).
1st and 10 at MT45 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Van Horne, V. (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 10 at MT45 Parker, Jordan rush for loss of 2 yards to the MT43 (Draper, Amos).
3rd and 12 at MT43 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Parker, Jordan for 2 yards to the MT45 (Lee, Qushaun).
4th and 10 at MT45 Davis, Josh punt 35 yards to the ASU20, downed.
Total 8 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 3:17

Middle Tennessee at 09:43
1st and 10 at MT14 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 09:43.
1st and 10 at MT14 Calhoun, D. rush for 2 yards to the MT16 (Herrold, Nathan;Stone, Chris).
2nd and 8 at MT16 Parker, Jordan rush for 15 yards to the MT31, 1ST DOWN MT (Lorigan, Cole).
1st and 10 at MT31 Parker, Jordan rush for loss of 1 yard to the MT30 (Draper, Amos).
2nd and 11 at MT30 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony (Jones, Don).
3rd and 11 at MT30 Kilgore, Logan rush for 15 yards to the MT45, 1ST DOWN MT (Lorigan, Cole).
1st and 10 at MT45 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Van Horne, V. (Herrold, Nathan).
2nd and 10 at MT45 Parker, Jordan rush for loss of 2 yards to the MT43 (Draper, Amos).
3rd and 12 at MT43 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Parker, Jordan for 2 yards to the MT45 (Lee, Qushaun).
4th and 10 at MT45 Davis, Josh punt 35 yards to the ASU20, downed.
Total 8 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 3:17

Arkansas State at 06:26
1st and 10 at ASU20 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 06:26.
1st and 10 at ASU20 Oku, David rush for 1 yard to the ASU21 (Jones, Justin;Frazier, J.).
2nd and 9 at ASU21 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McCants, Carlos for 13 yards to the ASU34, 1ST DOWN ASU.
1st and 10 at ASU34 Oku, David rush for 1 yard to the ASU35 (Nolan, Dearco;Jones, J.D.).
2nd and 9 at ASU35 Hayes, Rocky rush for loss of 2 yards to the ASU33 (Nolan, Dearco).
3rd and 11 at ASU33 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Fleming, R.J. for 25 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN ASU (Byard, Kevin).
1st and 10 at MT42 Hayes, Rocky rush for 1 yard to the MT41 (Burke, Khari).
2nd and 9 at MT41 Oku, David rush for 8 yards to the MT33 (Sharpe, Chris).
3rd and 1 at MT33 Oku, David rush for 3 yards to the MT30, 1ST DOWN ASU (Dangerfield, K.;Staten, Jimmy).
1st and 10 at MT30 Oku, David rush for 19 yards to the MT11, 1ST DOWN ASU (Burke, Khari;Henry, C.).
1st and 10 at MT11 Hayes, Rocky rush for 7 yards to the MT4 (Henry, C.).
2nd and 3 at MT04 Oku, David rush for no gain to the MT4 (Frazier, J.;Nolan, Dearco).



Arkansas State at 06:26
1st and 10 at ASU20 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 06:26.
1st and 10 at ASU20 Oku, David rush for 1 yard to the ASU21 (Jones, Justin;Frazier, J.).
2nd and 9 at ASU21 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to McCants, Carlos for 13 yards to the ASU34, 1ST DOWN ASU.
1st and 10 at ASU34 Oku, David rush for 1 yard to the ASU35 (Nolan, Dearco;Jones, J.D.).
2nd and 9 at ASU35 Hayes, Rocky rush for loss of 2 yards to the ASU33 (Nolan, Dearco).
3rd and 11 at ASU33 Aplin, Ryan pass complete to Fleming, R.J. for 25 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN ASU (Byard, Kevin).
1st and 10 at MT42 Hayes, Rocky rush for 1 yard to the MT41 (Burke, Khari).
2nd and 9 at MT41 Oku, David rush for 8 yards to the MT33 (Sharpe, Chris).
3rd and 1 at MT33 Oku, David rush for 3 yards to the MT30, 1ST DOWN ASU (Dangerfield, K.;Staten, Jimmy).
1st and 10 at MT30 Oku, David rush for 19 yards to the MT11, 1ST DOWN ASU (Burke, Khari;Henry, C.).
1st and 10 at MT11 Hayes, Rocky rush for 7 yards to the MT4 (Henry, C.).
2nd and 3 at MT04 Oku, David rush for no gain to the MT4 (Frazier, J.;Nolan, Dearco).
 

 

 

 

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 3 at MT04 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at MT04 Aplin, Ryan pass incomplete to Griswold, D. (Byard, Kevin).
4th and 3 at MT04 Davis, Brian field goal attempt from 21 GOOD, clock 14:48.
1st and GOAL at ASU35 Davis, Brian kickoff 42 yards to the MT23, Pratcher, W. return 5 yards to the MT28 (Nelms, Nick).
Total 13 plays, 76 yardsTime of Possession: 6:38

Middle Tennessee 0-45 Arkansas State

Middle Tennessee at 14:41
1st and 10 at MT28 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 14:41.
1st and 10 at MT28 Bryson, J. rush for 2 yards to the MT30 (Blackmon, D.;Lee, Qushaun).
2nd and 8 at MT30 Parker, Jordan rush for 5 yards to the MT35 (Porter, Eddie;Blackmon, D.).
3rd and 3 at MT35 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Van Horne, V. (Porter, Eddie).
4th and 3 at MT35 Davis, Josh punt 47 yards to the ASU18, Hayes, Rocky return 5 yards to the ASU23 (Gasque, L.), PENALTY ASU

illegal block 10 yards to the ASU13, 1st and 10, ASU ball on ASU13.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

Middle Tennessee at 14:41
1st and 10 at MT28 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 14:41.
1st and 10 at MT28 Bryson, J. rush for 2 yards to the MT30 (Blackmon, D.;Lee, Qushaun).
2nd and 8 at MT30 Parker, Jordan rush for 5 yards to the MT35 (Porter, Eddie;Blackmon, D.).
3rd and 3 at MT35 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Van Horne, V. (Porter, Eddie).
4th and 3 at MT35 Davis, Josh punt 47 yards to the ASU18, Hayes, Rocky return 5 yards to the ASU23 (Gasque, L.), PENALTY ASU

illegal block 10 yards to the ASU13, 1st and 10, ASU ball on ASU13.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

Arkansas State at 13:18
1st and 10 at ASU13 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 13:18.
1st and 10 at ASU13 Hayes, Rocky rush for 8 yards to the ASU21 (Roberson, James;Byard, Kevin).
2nd and 2 at ASU21 Oku, David rush for 5 yards to the ASU26, 1ST DOWN ASU (Nolan, Dearco;Jones, David).
1st and 10 at ASU26 PENALTY MT delay of game 5 yards to the ASU31.
1st and 5 at ASU31 Oku, David rush for 1 yard to the ASU32 (Barber, T.T.;Dangerfield, K.).
2nd and 4 at ASU32 Knighten, Fredi rush for 2 yards to the ASU34 (Jones, David).
3rd and 2 at ASU34 Hayes, Rocky rush for loss of 2 yards to the ASU32 (Roberts, S.).
4th and 4 at ASU32 Wilbourn, Ryan punt 31 yards to the MT37, Griswould, Kyle return -5 yards to the MT32 (Collins, Kelsey).
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 3:38

Arkansas State at 13:18
1st and 10 at ASU13 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 13:18.
1st and 10 at ASU13 Hayes, Rocky rush for 8 yards to the ASU21 (Roberson, James;Byard, Kevin).
2nd and 2 at ASU21 Oku, David rush for 5 yards to the ASU26, 1ST DOWN ASU (Nolan, Dearco;Jones, David).
1st and 10 at ASU26 PENALTY MT delay of game 5 yards to the ASU31.
1st and 5 at ASU31 Oku, David rush for 1 yard to the ASU32 (Barber, T.T.;Dangerfield, K.).
2nd and 4 at ASU32 Knighten, Fredi rush for 2 yards to the ASU34 (Jones, David).
3rd and 2 at ASU34 Hayes, Rocky rush for loss of 2 yards to the ASU32 (Roberts, S.).
4th and 4 at ASU32 Wilbourn, Ryan punt 31 yards to the MT37, Griswould, Kyle return -5 yards to the MT32 (Collins, Kelsey).
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 3:38

Middle Tennessee at 09:40
1st and 10 at MT32 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 09:40.
1st and 10 at MT32 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony.
2nd and 10 at MT32 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Griswould, Kyle for no gain to the MT32 (Nelms, Nick).
3rd and 10 at MT32 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 11 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN MT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MT43 Parker, Jordan rush for 7 yards to the 50 yardline (Young, Sterling;Nelms, Nick).
2nd and 3 at MT50 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Bryson, J. for 2 yards to the ASU48 (Young, Sterling).
3rd and 1 at ASU48 Calhoun, D. rush for 1 yard to the ASU47, 1ST DOWN MT (Albright, L.).
1st and 10 at ASU47 Calhoun, D. rush for 2 yards to the ASU45.
2nd and 8 at ASU45 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Van Horne, V. for 18 yards to the ASU27, 1ST DOWN MT (Scales, Chaz).
1st and 10 at ASU27 Kilgore, Logan pass intercepted by Blackmon, D. at the ASU26, Blackmon, D. return 0 yards to the ASU26.



Total 9 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 3:36

 

 

Middle Tennessee at 09:40
1st and 10 at MT32 MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 09:40.
1st and 10 at MT32 Kilgore, Logan pass incomplete to Amos, Anthony.
2nd and 10 at MT32 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Griswould, Kyle for no gain to the MT32 (Nelms, Nick).
3rd and 10 at MT32 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Amos, Anthony for 11 yards to the MT43, 1ST DOWN MT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MT43 Parker, Jordan rush for 7 yards to the 50 yardline (Young, Sterling;Nelms, Nick).
2nd and 3 at MT50 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Bryson, J. for 2 yards to the ASU48 (Young, Sterling).
3rd and 1 at ASU48 Calhoun, D. rush for 1 yard to the ASU47, 1ST DOWN MT (Albright, L.).
1st and 10 at ASU47 Calhoun, D. rush for 2 yards to the ASU45.
2nd and 8 at ASU45 Kilgore, Logan pass complete to Van Horne, V. for 18 yards to the ASU27, 1ST DOWN MT (Scales, Chaz).
1st and 10 at ASU27 Kilgore, Logan pass intercepted by Blackmon, D. at the ASU26, Blackmon, D. return 0 yards to the ASU26.
Total 9 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 3:36

Arkansas State at 06:04
1st and 10 at ASU26 ARKANSAS STATE drive start at 06:04.
1st and 10 at ASU26 Thornton, S. rush for 2 yards to the ASU28 (Frazier, J.;Staten, Jimmy).
2nd and 8 at ASU28 Knighten, Fredi rush for 12 yards to the ASU40, 1ST DOWN ASU (Jones, Justin).
1st and 10 at ASU40 Knighten, Fredi rush for 1 yard to the ASU41 (Dangerfield, K.;McLendon, Omar).
2nd and 9 at ASU41 Knighten, Fredi rush for 11 yards to the MT48, 1ST DOWN ASU (Jones, Justin).
1st and 10 at MT48 Knighten, Fredi rush for no gain to the MT48, fumble by Knighten, Fredi recovered by ASU Gordon, Michael at

MT38, Gordon, Michael for 7 yards to the MT31, 1ST DOWN ASU.
1st and 10 at MT31 Thornton, S. rush for loss of 2 yards to the MT33 (Jones, Justin).
2nd and 12 at MT33 Gordon, Michael rush for 4 yards to the MT29 (Carmichael, C.).
3rd and 8 at MT29 Knighten, Fredi rush for 4 yards to the MT25 (Carmichael, C.;Roberts, S.).
4th and 4 at MT25 Knighten, Fredi rush for 5 yards to the MT20, 1ST DOWN ASU (Frazier, J.;Roberts, S.).
1st and 10 at MT20 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 9 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 6:04

Middle Tennessee 0-45 Arkansas State


